
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
Modification - 0007 February 8, 2025 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

U.S. FOREST SERVICE - CONTRACTING
NATIONAL INTERAGENCY FIRE CENTER
OWYHEE BLDG, MS-1100
3833 S  DEVELOPMENT AVE
BOISE  ID  83705-5354

Same as Item 6

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Firestorm Wildland Fire Suppression Inc
1100 Fortress St. Suite 2
Chico, CA 95973

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

1202SC22T2304 
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE February 8, 2022
11. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   is extended,   is not extended.  
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning           copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of 
this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS PURSUANT TO: (specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (specify type of modification and authority) FAR 52.222-43 Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Labor Standards-Price Adjustment
(Multiple year and Option Year Contracts) (AUG 2018)

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return   1   copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

National Type 2-IA Firefighter Crews

The purpose of this Modification is to adjust the contract price in accordance with FAR 52.222-43. This increase is due to the 
US DOL Wage Rate Determination Prevailing Wage Increase. This increase will be effective from the date of MOD 06 
incorporating the new wage determination February 8, 2025. 

This price increase is applicable to all remaining option year pricing (page 2 of this modification).The contract Schedule of 
Items is revised to reflect Option Period 3 prices including the price adjustment.  See the attached Schedule of Items (page 3 of 
this modification).  

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

BRYCE N. PITCHFORD, Contracting Officer
Phone:  (208) 387-5231

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30  (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed By GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Jess R. Wills - President
. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized 

540 01 152 8070

Jess R. Wills - Preside

6/23/2025
BRYCE 
PITCHFORD

Digitally signed by 
BRYCE PITCHFORD 
Date: 2025.06.23 
17:30:23 -06'00'



 

Updated Contract Pricing: 
 
 

Crew ID 
(CLIN/NCC#) 

OFFEROR OPTION 3 RATE/    
HOUR ADJ 

OPTION 4 RATE/    
HOUR ADJ 

NCC 5B Firestorm 
Wildland 
Fire 

$63.83 $63.83 

NCC 5C Firestorm 
Wildland 
Fire 

$63.83 $63.83 

NCC 5D Firestorm 
Wildland 
Fire 

$63.83 $63.83 

NCC 6 Firestorm 
Wildland 
Fire 

$63.83 $63.83 

NCC 7A Firestorm 
Wildland 
Fire 

$63.83 $63.83 

NCC 7B Firestorm 
Wildland 
Fire 

$63.83 $63.83 

NCC 8 Firestorm 
Wildland 
Fire 

$63.83 $63.83 



 B
.5

 
 

SC
H

E
D

U
L

E
 O

F 
IT

E
M

S 
 

20
25

 T
YP

E 
2 

IN
IT

IA
L 

A
TT

A
C

K
 F

IR
EF

IG
H

TE
R

 C
R

EW
 (N

C
C

) S
U

M
M

A
R

Y/
SC

H
ED

U
LE

 O
F 

IT
EM

S 
 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T 
N

U
M

B
ER

 - 
12

02
SC

22
T2

30
4 

M
O

D
 0

7 
(O

pt
io

n 
Pe

rio
d 

3 
Va

lid
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

8,
 2

02
5,

 th
ru

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
7,

 2
02

6)
 

C
om

pa
ny

 N
am

e/
D

U
N

S 
Fi

re
st

or
m

 W
ild

la
nd

 F
ire

 S
up

pr
es

si
on

 / 
DX

D
7V

2A
PB

R
38

 
C

om
pa

ny
 A

dd
re

ss
 

11
00

 F
or

tr
es

s 
St

, S
ui

te
 2

, C
hi

co
, C

A
 9

59
73

 
C

on
ta

ct
 N

am
e 

Je
ss

 W
ill

s 
C

on
ta

ct
 P

ho
ne

 #
 

53
0-

89
8-

81
53

 
C

on
ta

ct
 E

m
ai

l 
je

ss
w

ill
s@

fir
es

to
rm

fir
e.

co
m

   
 

N
C

C
# 

C
om

pa
ny

 
C

re
w

 
Id

en
tif

ie
r 

C
LI

N
/H

U
C

C
 

K
ey

 P
er

so
nn

el
 N

am
e 

A
lte

rn
at

e 
K

ey
 P

er
so

nn
el

 
N

am
e 

D
es

ig
na

te
d 

D
is

pa
tc

h 
Po

in
t (

D
D

P)
 

A
dd

re
ss

 
R

at
e 

pe
r 

Pe
rs

on
 P

er
 

H
ou

r $
 

N
C

C
5B

 
FW

FS
 1

 
R

ed
di

ng
, C

A 

C
R

W
B

 –
 G

ra
ha

m
 L

ow
e 

IC
T5

 –
 R

ac
he

e 
W

illi
s 

IC
T5

 –
 R

ob
er

t F
os

te
r 

IC
T5

 –
 Z

an
e 

R
ob

er
ts

 

C
R

W
B

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
 

11
00

 F
or

tre
ss

 S
t. 

Su
ite

 2
, C

hi
co

, C
A 

95
97

3 
$6

3.
83

 

N
C

C
5C

 
FW

FS
 2

 
R

ed
di

ng
, C

A 

C
R

W
B

 –
 L

ev
i C

ar
di

ff 
IC

T5
 –

 J
ac

ob
 C

on
kl

in
 

IC
T5

 –
 M

ar
ca

 C
ar

m
ic

ha
el

 
IC

T5
 –

 D
an

ie
l S

lin
de

 

C
R

W
B

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
 

11
00

 F
or

tre
ss

 S
t. 

Su
ite

 2
, C

hi
co

, C
A 

95
97

3 
$6

3.
83

 

N
C

C
5D

 
FW

FS
 3

 
R

ed
di

ng
, C

A 

C
R

W
B

 –
 M

ic
ha

el
 M

ar
tin

 
IC

T5
 –

 N
ic

ho
la

s 
O

rto
n 

IC
T5

 –
 C

hr
is

tia
n 

Fa
af

iu
 

IC
T5

 –
 E

ly
 D

im
on

 

C
R

W
B

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
 

11
00

 F
or

tre
ss

 S
t. 

Su
ite

 2
, C

hi
co

, C
A 

95
97

3 
$6

3.
83

 

N
C

C
6 

FW
FS

 4
 

Al
tu

ra
s,

 C
A 

C
R

W
B

 –
 B

en
 P

av
en

 
IC

T5
 –

 V
ic

to
ria

 W
ie

ga
nt

 
IC

T5
 –

 P
he

p 
D

an
h 

IC
T5

 –
 A

da
m

 M
or

ris
on

 

C
R

W
B

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
 

83
11

 M
cL

au
gh

lin
 L

n,
 K

en
o,

 O
R

 9
76

01
 

$6
3.

83
 

N
C

C
7A

 
FW

FS
 5

 
Q

ui
nc

y,
 C

A 

C
R

W
B

 –
 M

ac
 N

or
lie

 
IC

T5
 –

 S
te

ve
n 

R
oy

ba
l 

IC
T5

 –
 W

illi
am

 W
oo

d 
IC

T5
 –

 C
hr

is
to

ph
er

 A
ld

rid
ge

 

C
R

W
B

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
 

60
00

 B
el

le
vu

e 
La

ne
, A

nd
er

so
n,

 C
A 

96
00

7 
$6

3.
83

 

N
C

C
7B

 
FW

FS
 6

 
Q

ui
nc

y,
 C

A 

C
R

W
B

 –
 C

hr
is

 S
pr

ag
ue

 
IC

T5
 –

 G
ilb

er
t R

od
rig

ue
z 

IC
T5

 –
 N

at
ha

n 
R

ay
 

IC
T5

 –
 J

oh
n 

Vi
gi

l 

C
R

W
B

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
 

60
00

 B
el

le
vu

e 
La

ne
, A

nd
er

so
n,

 C
A 

96
00

7 
$6

3.
83

 

N
C

C
8 

FW
FS

 7
 

Su
sa

nv
ille

, C
A 

C
R

W
B

 –
 P

au
l M

ur
ph

y 
IC

T5
 –

 J
us

tin
 P

ar
ke

r 
IC

T5
 –

 R
ay

 J
ua

re
z 

IC
T5

 –
 J

ay
so

n 
R

am
se

y 

C
R

W
B

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
  

IC
T5

 –
 

60
00

 B
el

le
vu

e 
La

ne
, A

nd
er

so
n,

 C
A 

96
00

7 
$6

3.
83

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 


